

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALTO ELDORADO PARTNERSHIP, RANCHO  
VERANO, LLC, CIMARRON VILLAGE, LLC,  
DENNIS R. BRANCH, and JOANN W. BRANCH,

*Petitioners,*

v.

THE COUNTY OF SANTA FE,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

RONALD J. VANAMBERG

*Of Counsel*

VanAmberg, Rogers, Yepa,

Abeita & Gomez, LLP

347 East Palace Avenue,

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Telephone: (505) 988-8979

Facsimile: (505) 983-7508

E-mail: rvanamberg@

nmlawgroup.com

PAUL J. BEARD II

*Counsel of Record*

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF

Pacific Legal Foundation

3900 Lennane Drive,

Suite 200

Sacramento, California 95834

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

E-mail: pjb@pacificlegal.org

E-mail: dms@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF ALL PARTIES .....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
LEGAL PROVISIONS AT ISSUE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	7
I. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S APPLICATION OF <i>WILLIAMSON COUNTY’S</i> STATE- PROCEDURES RULE TO ALTO’S <i>NOLLAN</i> CLAIM FOR PROSPECTIVE RELIEF CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S DECISIONS .....	7
II. <i>WILLIAMSON COUNTY’S</i> STATE- PROCEDURES RULE BARS SECTION 1983 TAKING CLAIMS FROM FEDERAL COURT, EVEN THOUGH SECTION 1983’S PURPOSE IS TO PROVIDE FEDERAL RIGHTS CLAIMANTS WITH A FEDERAL FORUM .....	11
A. This Court Has Interpreted Section 1983 As Guaranteeing a Federal Forum for Federal Rights Claimants ...	11

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
B. <i>Williamson County</i> Conflicts with This Court’s Interpretation of Section 1983 . . . . .	14
III. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION THAT <i>NOLLAN</i> APPLIES ONLY TO <i>AD HOC</i> , ADMINISTRATIVE CONDITIONS REQUIRING DEDICATION OF INTERESTS IN REAL PROPERTY CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OF STATE COURTS OF LAST RESORT . . . . .	17
A. Courts Have Held That <i>Nollan</i> Applies to Both Legislatively and Administratively Imposed Permit Conditions . . . . .	17
B. Courts Have Held That <i>Nollan</i> Applies Beyond Demands for Interests in Real Property . . . . .	20
CONCLUSION . . . . .	23
APPENDIX	
A. Decision of the United States Court of Appeals, Tenth Circuit . . . . .	A-1
B. Judgment . . . . .	B-1
C. Memorandum Opinion and Order on Defendant County of Santa Fe’s Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Complaint . . .	C-1

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
D. Final Judgment on Defendant County of Santa Fe’s Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Complaint . . . . .	D-1
E. Memorandum Opinion and Order on Plaintiffs’ Motion to Amend Judgment Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 59(e) . . . . .	E-1
F. Order on Petition for Rehearing En Banc . . . . .	F-1
G. Santa Fe County Ordinance No. 2006-02 (ATTACHMENT A—MAP— EXCLUDED) . . . . .	G-1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979) . . . . .	21
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960) . . . . .	21
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Wash.</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003) . . . . .	21-22
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) . . . . .	9-10, 16, 18, 20
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998) . . . . .	21-22
<i>Ehrlich v. City of Culver City</i> , 911 P.2d 429 (Cal. 1996) . . . . .	22
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988) . . . . .	12
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987) . . . . .	7
<i>Garneau v. City of Seattle</i> , 147 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	23
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987) . . . . .	21
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Cent. Arizona v. City of Scottsdale</i> , 930 P.2d 993 (Ariz. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 521 U.S. 1120 . . . . .	17
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Dayton and the Miami Valley v. City of Beavercreek</i> , 729 N.E.2d 349 (Ohio 2000) . . . . .	17



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987) . . . . .	21
<i>Krupp v. Breckenridge Sanitation District</i> , 19 P.3d 687 (Colo. 2001) . . . . .	22
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) . . . . .	10-11, 19
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) . . . . .	21
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) . . . . .	21
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978) . . .	10
<i>McClung v. City of Sumner</i> , 548 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2765 (2009) . . . . .	22-23
<i>Mead v. City of Cotati</i> , 389 Fed. Appx. 637 (9th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	17
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) . . . . .	10
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972) . . . . .	12
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) . . . . .	13
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) . . . . .	4, 7-8, 18, 20
<i>Parking Association of Ga., Inc. v. City of</i> <i>Atlanta</i> , 515 U.S. 1116 (1995) . . . . .	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982) . . . . .	12
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) . . . . .	21
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980) . . . . .	21
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984) . . . . .	21
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Inst’l Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) . . . . .	10
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005) . . . . .	14-16
<i>Sea Cabins on the Ocean IV Homeowners Ass’n, Inc. v. City of North Myrtle Beach</i> , 548 S.E.2d 595 (S.C. 2001) . . . . .	22
<i>Smith v. Town of Mendon</i> , 822 N.E.2d 1214 (N.Y. 2004) . . . . .	22
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974) . . . . .	12
<i>Town of Flower Mound v. Stafford Estates Ltd. Partnership</i> , 135 S.W.3d 620 (Tex. 2004) . . . . .	17, 22
<i>Trimen Dev. Co. v. King County</i> , 877 P.2d 187 (Wash. 1994) . . . . .	22
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980) . . . . .	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City,</i> 473 U.S. 172 (1985) . . . . .	5-7
<b>Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const., amend. V . . . . .	2
U.S. Const., amend. XIV, § 1 . . . . .	2
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254 . . . . .	1
§ 1331 . . . . .	1
§ 1343 . . . . .	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 . . . . .	2-3, 11-16
<b>Rules of Court</b>	
Fed. R. of Civ. Proc. § 12(b)(1) . . . . .	5
§ 12(b)(6) . . . . .	5
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Berger, Michael M., <i>Supreme Bait &amp; Switch: The Ripeness Ruse in Regulatory Takings,</i> 3 Wash. U. J.L. & Pol’y 99 (2000) . . . . .	15
Breemer, J. David, <i>You Can Check Out But You Can Never Leave: The Story of San Remo Hotel—The Supreme Court Relegates Federal Takings Claims to State Courts Under a Rule Intended to Ripen the Claims for Federal Review,</i> 33 B.C. Env’tl. Aff. L. Rev. 247 (2006) . . . . .	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Burling, James S. & Owen, Graham, <i>The Implications of Lingle on Inclusionary            Zoning and other Legislative and Monetary            Exactions</i> , 28 Stan. Envtl. L.J. 397 (2009) . . .	19-20
Callies, David L., <i>Regulatory Takings and the            Supreme Court: How Perspectives on Property            Rights Have Changed from Penn Central to            Dolan, and What State and Federal Courts Are            Doing About It</i> , 28 Stetson L. Rev. 523 (1999) . . .	19
Cushman, Steven Stein, <i>Municipal Liability            Under § 1983: Toward a New Definition of            Municipal Policymaker</i> , 34 B.C. L. Rev. 693 (1993) . . . . .	12
Haskins, Steven A., <i>Closing the Dolan            Deal—Bridging the Legislative/Adjudicative            Divide</i> , 38 Urb. Law. 487 (2006) . . . . .	18
Preis, John F., <i>Alternative State Remedies in            Constitutional Torts</i> , 40 Conn. L. Rev. 723 (2008) . . . . .	15
Sante Fe County Ordinance No. 2006-02 . . . . .	2-3
